



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE MASSEY ENERGY COMPANY  
DERIVATIVE AND CLASS ACTION  
LITIGATION

Consolidated  
C.A. No. 5430-VCS

**CERTAIN MASSEY DEFENDANTS'  
ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Of Counsel:

Ronald S. Rolfe  
Suite 4070  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475

Stuart W. Gold  
Julie A. North  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475

*Attorneys for Defendants Dan R. Moore,  
Richard M. Gabrys, E. Gordon Gee,  
James B. Crawford, Bobby R. Inman,  
Robert H. Foglesong, Lady Barbara  
Thomas Judge, Stanley C. Suboleski and  
Nominal Defendant Massey Energy  
Company*

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)  
T. Brad Davey (#5094)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants Dan R. Moore,  
Richard M. Gabrys, E. Gordon Gee,  
James B. Crawford, Bobby R. Inman,  
Robert H. Foglesong, Lady Barbara  
Thomas Judge, Stanley C. Suboleski, and  
Nominal Defendant Massey Energy  
Company*

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)  
Jay N. Moffitt (#4742)  
Shannon E. German (#5172)  
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &  
TUNNELL LLP  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants J. Christopher  
Adkins, Don L. Blankenship, Mark A.  
Clemens, Jeffrey M. Jarosinski, and Baxter  
F. Phillips, Jr.*

Dated: May 20, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	12
A.    The Parties. ....	12
B.    The Coal Industry. ....	13
C.    Massey’s Strategic Planning.....	13
D.    Safety at Massey. ....	14
E.    The UBB Explosion and Ensuing Litigation. ....	20
F.    Massey Twice Rebuffs Alpha’s Approaches in the Wake of the UBB Explosion. ....	23
1.    The Board Rebuffs Alpha’s Initial Overture, and Focuses Instead on Guiding the Company Through the Aftermath of the UBB Explosion. ....	23
2.    Alpha Returns to the Massey Board with a Specific Proposal Offering \$37.19 Per Share, But the Board Again Declines To Pursue a Transaction In the Absence of a Compelling Value Proposition for Massey’s Stockholders. ....	24
G.    After a Third Approach From Alpha, Massey Redoubles Its Efforts to Explore All Strategic Options. ....	27
1.    Alpha Offers \$41.07 Per Share. ....	27
2.    Massey Forms a Strategic Alternatives Review Committee.....	29
H.    Massey Canvasses the Market for Potential Bidders, While Continuing to Evaluate Its Stand-Alone Prospects.....	32

I.	Blankenship Resigns But the Stand-Alone Plan Continues to Develop.....	37
J.	Competitive Bidding Commences.....	38
K.	Massey Engages in “Tough Fought” Negotiations with Alpha.....	42
L.	The Board Agrees to a Merger with Alpha, After Extracting Even More Value For Massey’s Stockholders. ....	43
	1. The Board Weighs Alpha’s Proposal Against Arch’s Proposal. ....	43
	2. The Board Weighs Alpha’s Proposal Against Massey’s Stand-Alone Position.....	44
	3. Massey Pushes Alpha to Trump its Already-Leading Bid.....	45
M.	Neither Alpha Nor Massey Has Reached a Conclusion As To Whether To Pursue the Derivative Claims Against Massey’s Directors and Officers.....	47
	Argument .....	48
I.	PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	49
A.	The Board’s Actions Are Reviewed Under The Business Judgment Rule. ....	49
	1. “Entire Fairness” Does Not Apply. ....	51
	(a) No Director Defendant Faces A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability On Plaintiffs’ Claim That Defendants Consciously Failed To Correct Massey’s Alleged Habitual Failure To Comply With Mine Health And Safety Regulations.....	56
	(b) No Director Defendant Faces A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability On Plaintiffs’ Claim	

	That Defendants Consciously Failed To Prevent the UBB Explosion.....	61
2.	Even If “Entire Fairness” Applies, Plaintiffs Have Not Established A Reasonable Likelihood That Defendants Will Be Unable To Meet Their Burden Of Proving Fairness At Trial. ....	62
	(a) Fair Price.....	63
	(b) Fair Dealing. ....	67
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated A Reasonable Probability Of Success On The Merits Of Their Countrywide Claim. ....	71
C.	The Board Did Not Breach Its Duty Of Candor. ....	72
	1. The Proxy Thoroughly Discloses The Board’s Decision-Making Process. ....	73
	2. The Board Provided All Material Information Regarding The Derivative Claims. ....	75
II.	THERE IS NO RISK OF IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION IS NOT ENJOINED. ....	76
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS WEIGHS STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS. ....	81
	Conclusion .....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re 3Com S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5067-CC, 2009 WL 5173804 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2009).....	11
<i>In re Aquila, Inc. S'holders. Litig.</i> , 805 A.2d 184 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	76
<i>Arkansas Teachers Retirement Sys. v. Caiafa</i> , 996 A.2d 321 (Del. 2010).....	passim
<i>Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	49
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	7
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , C.A. No. 17132, 2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2000).....	60
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974).....	54
<i>Braasch v. Goldschmidt</i> , 199 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1964).....	80
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	51
<i>Caremark. In re Verifone Holdings, Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. Nos. C 07-6347 MHP, C 07-6140 MHP, 2010 WL 3385055 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2010).....	60, 62
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	55, 56
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	68

<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	62, 66, 69
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	56
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	73
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3464-VCN, 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 996 A.2d 321 (Del. 2010).....	passim
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S'holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	49, 70
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , C.A. No. 9700, 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	11
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 1577-VCN, 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007).....	49, 54, 78
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	60
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Englard</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	77
<i>In re IXC Commc'ns, Inc. v. Cincinnati Bell, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 17324, C.A. 17334, 1999 WL 1009174 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1999).....	49, 76
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987).....	48
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 12339, 1996 WL 145452 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	65

<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988).....	78
<i>Lambrecht v. O'Neal</i> , 3 A.3d 227 (Del. 2010).....	4, 53
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	52
<i>Lennane v. Ask Computer Sys., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 11744, 1990 WL 161094 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 1990) .....	82
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	54
<i>Lewis v. Ward</i> , 852 A.2d 896 (Del. 2004).....	77, 78
<i>In re MONY Group, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	74
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	57
<i>Next Level Commc'ns Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 834 A.2d 828 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	7, 49
<i>Norberg v. Young's Mkt. Co.</i> , C.A. Nos. 11208, 11253, 1989 WL 155462 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 1989).....	77
<i>In re NYMEX S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	50
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	53
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	50
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> ,	

C.A. No. 3552-VCL, 2011 WL 303207 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2011) .....	11, 79
<i>Rovner v. Health-Chem Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 15007, 1996 WL 377027 (Del. Ch. July 3, 1996) .....	79
<i>State ex rel. Queen v. Sawyers</i> , 133 S.E.2d 257 (W. Va. 1963) .....	57
<i>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</i> , C.A. No. 17727, 2000 WL 238026 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2000) .....	48
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	55
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).....	74, 75
<i>T. Rowe Price Recovery Fund, L.P. v. Rubin</i> , 770 A.2d 536 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	63
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	82
<i>Union Illinois 1995 Inv. Ltd. Partnership v. Union Fin. Group, Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	66
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 7046, 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. March 7, 1991).....	66, 67
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	62
<i>In re Wheelabrator Technologies Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 11495, 1990 WL 131351 (Del. Ch. 1990) .....	81

**STATUTES**

30 U.S.C. § 814(a) (1977).....	61
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	57



8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	51
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145 .....	53
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262 .....	77
